

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/35

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 5th October 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 5th October 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3916.90.00	Double glazing spacer bars and related fittings	Glasscorp Ltd PO Box 100211 North Shore Mail Centre AUCKLAND	99	300261G	A
926.90.69	Ballastic shields conforming to N.I.J. 0108.01	NZ Ammunition C/- UTI New Zealand PO Box 30849 LOWER HUTT	99	300260J	A
926.90.69	Fibreglass fuel hydrant pit box assemblies of a type suited for tarmac pit service areas	Fuelquip NZ Ltd C/- Danzas PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	300262E	A
60.01) 60.02) 60.03) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: Ref: YSH1113 85% rayon, 15% wool – 5000 metres Ref: BG859-B1 86% polyester, 14% spandex – 3000 metres Ref: WH341 88% acrylic, 10% wool, 2% nylon – 500 metres Ref: N3-754-1 98% polyester, 2% spandex – 4000 metres Ref: F060 100% polyester – 5500 metres Ref: S1-23596 100% polyester – 2500 metres Ref: K9301221 polyester/cotton/spandex – 1100 metres Ref: Niklas 97% viscose, 3% elastane – 1000 metres	Import Management Ltd PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	300255B	IM
8.02	Machine cut, and/or surface finished natural stone tiles	Sunbather Systems Ltd C/- Tristar International Ltd PO Box 73155 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300252Н	A
8.02	Stone slabs with raw edges requiring further manufacture	Absola Stone Ltd C/- PO Box 3986 AUCKLAND	99	300256L	A
907.90.00	Monofilament floating turbidity barrier	Permathene Ltd 404 Rosebank Road Avondale AUCKLAND	99	300264A	A
403.10.09) 403.20.00) 403.90.00)	Tower and/or arm construction retail merchandising fixtures, and parts thereof	GDM Group Ltd PO Box 538 WANGANUI	99	300263C	A

Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples

MS RUC S SS V Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 35) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
- with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
1	2103.10.00	Soy bean seasoning sauces	Free	Free	99	300200E	7/04	
1	3921.13.09	Polyurethane/thermoplastic board	Free	Free	99	300201C	7/04	
1	3926.90.69) 6306.31.00) 6307.90.28)	Pre-cut sail panels	Free	Free	99	300202A	7/04	
A	7010.90.38	300ml Amber buzz bottles	Free	Free	99	300198K	10/04	12/05
A	7010.90.38	330ml Amber commodity bottles	Free	Free	99	300199H	8/04	12/05
	8419.81.00	Combination oven steamers	Free	Free	99	300203K	7/04	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	TD :00			ъ.	Part	D. C	TI 66	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
M	5111.20.08	70% wool, 30% polyester – 1500m ²	Free	Free	99	300190D	7/04	3/05
X	51.12	Worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits	Free	Free	99	999876E	12/03	9/04
	55.12	Synthetic and worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits, 400,000m ²						
IM	51.12	Worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits	Free	Free	99	300257J	9/04	5/05
	55.15	Synthetic and worsted/combed woollen fabrics of a type used in manufacture of men's suits						
M	Chapter 60	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300195E	7/04	6/05
		92% polyester, 8% spandex – 6,000m ²						
		92% polyester, 8% spandex – 6,000m ²						
		96% polyester, 4% spandex – 3,000m ²						
		94% polyester, 6% spandex – 4,000m ²						
		93% cotton, 7% spandex – 4,000m ²						
		94% polyester, 6% spandex – 2,000m ²						
		80% wool, 20% polyacetate – 3,000m ²						
		80% wool, 20% polyacetate – 3,000m ²						
		92% polyester, 8% spandex – 3,000m ²						
		94% cotton, 6% spandex – 2,000m ²						
IM	7210.49.31	Pre-painted steel coil, drawing quality, 0.6mm x 776mm wide, interior	Free	Free	99	300205F	9/04	8/05
		diameter 508mm, max weight 2.5 tonnes. Coil coating AZ150, front						
		polyester top-coat 20 micron, back-coat epoxy 8 micron. To specification						
		KSD3770:CAZCD-20	_	_				
Έ	8543.89.90	Nutrient solution disinfection system suitable for flow rates up to 50m³/hr incorporating two UV rays at 3-5kw each	Free	Free	99	300204H	7/04	12/04

Category of Approval: General Approval

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit CE GT

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples

MS RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

S SS Shortfall Special Situation

V Variation of Existing Concession

X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of September 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

